

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA, THE LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
DONNA PERMAR, JOHN P. CLARK, MARGARET  
B. CATES, LELIA BENTLEY, REGINA  
WHITNEY EDWARDS, ROBERT K. PRIDDY  
II, WALTER HUTCHINS, AND SUSAN  
SCHAFFER,

*Plaintiffs,*

*vs.*

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his  
official capacity as CHAIR OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STELLA  
ANDERSON, in her official capacity as  
SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; KEN RAYMOND, in his  
official capacity as MEMBER OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON  
III, in his official capacity as  
MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; DAVID C. BLACK, in his  
official capacity as MEMBER OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KAREN  
BRINSON BELL, in her official  
capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; THE NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; J. ERIC BOYETTE, in  
his official capacity as  
TRANSPORTATION SECRETARY; THE NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; MANDY COHEN, in her  
official capacity as SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action

No. 20-cv-457

**PLAINTIFFS'  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND  
REQUEST TO EXPEDITE\***

---

\* This memorandum exceeds the page limits set forth in Local Rule 7.3. The parties have filed a motion to expand the page limits for this memorandum. ECF No. 7.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

    I. The COVID-19 Pandemic ..... 6

        A. COVID-19 ..... 6

        B. North Carolina’s Response to COVID-19..... 10

        C. Election Administration Timing ..... 12

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. .... 15

        A. Undue Burdens on the Right to Vote ..... 15

            i. Voter registration..... 17

            ii. Absentee Ballot Requirements ..... 21

            iii. In-Person Voting Restrictions..... 39

        B. Unconstitutional Condition on the Right to Vote... 48

        C. Violation of the Organizational Plaintiffs’ and Plaintiff Schaffer’s First Amendment Rights to Free Speech and Association..... 54

        D. Procedural Due Process ..... 59

        E. Violation of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 et seq.) and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (29 U.S.C. § 794) ..... 62

F. Violation of Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10508) .....	70
II. Absent injunctive relief, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the November general election. ....	71
III. ... Given the dire circumstances of this deadly global pandemic, the balance of hardships tips heavily in Plaintiffs' favor. ....	74
IV. The public interest strongly favors granting Plaintiffs' requested relief to facilitate participation in the general election.....	75
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION .....	76
CONCLUSION .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

- A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty.*,  
515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)
- Action NC v. Strach*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)
- Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983)
- Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett*,  
564 U.S. 721 (2011)
- United States v. Baker*,  
45 F.3d 837 (4th Cir. 1995)
- Bourgeois v. Peters*,  
387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)
- Bragdon v. Abbott*,  
524 U.S. 624 (1998) (HIV)
- Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999)
- Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992)
- Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532 (1985)
- Clingman v. Beaver*,  
544 U.S. 581 (2005) (O'Connor, J., concurring)
- Common Cause Ga. v. Kemp*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
- Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson*,  
327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018)

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008)

*Cross v. Mokwa*,  
547 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2008) (Bye, J.,  
concurring in part)

*Davis v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Del. 2010)

*Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.*,  
Nos. 20-1538 & 20-1546 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020)

*Fish v. Schwab*,  
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)

*Fusaro v. Cogan*,  
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965)

*Heiko v. Colombo Sav. Bank, F.S.B.*,  
434 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2006)

*Kallstrom v. City of Columbus*,  
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)

*Kusper v. Pontikes*,  
414 U.S. 51 (1973)

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner*,  
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)

*Lefkowitz v. Cunningham*,  
431 U.S. 801 (1977)

*Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Pritzker*,  
No. 20-CV-2112, 2020 WL 1951687 (N.D. Ill. Apr.  
23, 2020)

*McCabe v. Sharrett*,  
12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)

*Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974)

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988)

*Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville  
Quality Cable Operating Co.*,  
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)

*Myers v. Hose*,  
50 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 1995)

*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper*,  
430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)

*Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone*,  
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992)

*Saucedo v. Gardner*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) (applying  
*Mathews* and concluding that the state's scheme  
"fails to guarantee basic fairness")

*Seremeth v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs Frederick Cty*,  
673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)

*Shapiro v. Thompson*,  
394 U.S. 618 (1969)

*Simmons v. United States*,  
390 U.S. 377 (1968)

*Snider Int'l Corp. v. Town of Forest Heights*,  
739 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2014)

*Thomas v. Andino*,  
No. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C.  
May 25, 2020)

*Ury v. Santee*,  
303 F. Supp. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1969)

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005)

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968)

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)

*Zessar v. Helander*,  
No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar.  
13, 2006)

### **State Cases**

*League of Women Voters of Okla. v. Ziriaux*,  
No. 118765, 2020 WL 2111348 (Okla. May 4, 2020)

### **Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)

42 U.S.C. § 1983

42 U.S.C. § 12132

52 U.S.C. §§ 20302(a)(3), 20303(a)(1)

52 U.S.C. § 20303(b)

Americans with Disabilities Act Title II (42  
U.S.C. §§ 12131 et seq.)

Rehabilitation Act § 504 (29 U.S.C. § 794)

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting  
Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20301 et seq.

## **State Statutes**

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Mail-In  
Absentee Ballots, S.L. 2019-239

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-23.2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-42 (b)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6 (c)

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-82.6 (d), 163-82.20 (g), (h)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-128 (a)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-226 (a)

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-226.3 (a) (4) and 163-  
237 (b) (1)

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-226.3 (a), 163-229 (b) (4),  
163-231 (a)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2 (b)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.6 (c)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-228 (c)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2 (a) (4), (f)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2 (a), (e) (1)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2 (e) 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.2 (e) (2)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231 (a)

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-237

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 163-274, 163-275

## **Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 4.101

28 C.F.R. § 35.108 (b) (2)



28 C.F.R. § 35.164

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(c)(1)
